
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact 
[...]
 room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk  /   020 76643004 / 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Tim Oliver (Vice Chairman) Surrey County Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 
Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 

Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 

Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Tuesday 10 September 2019 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART A: UPDATE ITEMS  Page 

   

2.   Update Reports 
 

 

a) Local Government Finance Update 
 

1 - 14 

b) Workforce Update (Confidential) 
 

15 - 22 

c) ESIF Update 
 

 

 Verbal update.  
 

 

d) Universal Credit Update 
 

 

 Verbal update. 
 

 

 PART B: DISCUSSION ITEMS  Page 

   

3.   Presentation from The Children's Society on Co-ordinated Crisis 
Support 
 

23 - 32 

4.   2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review 
 

 

 To follow on a supplemental agenda.  
 

 

5.   Membership and Terms of Reference 2019-20 
 

33 - 36 

6.   Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2019-20 
 

37 - 42 



 

 

7.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 May 2019 
 

43 - 50 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 19 November 2019, 2.00 pm, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Resources Board 

10 September 2019 

Agenda Item 2a 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Te
[...]
Summary 

An overview of the programme, provided by The Children’s Society, is supplied here as 

background information. 

The LGA has been part of the advisory panel engaged by The Children’s Society in the 

design of this programme.  We have agreed with them that, where possible, we will draw on 

the learning from their work and integrate it with our Reshaping Financial Support Action 

Learning Programme.  We will also offer support and advice, where appropriate, for their 

engagement with participating councils. 

Members should note that while the LGA is supportive of the objectives of the programme 

we have been clear throughout discussions that, since the removal of separately identified 

funding for local welfare schemes, councils have found it increasingly challenging to fund, 

co-ordinate and deliver crisis support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rose Doran 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3073  

Email:    rose.doran@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 

For members to contribute views on how The Children’s Society’s funded programme 

can benefit the sector, and how it might link effectively to the LGA’s work on welfare 

reform and financial inclusion. 

Action 

Officers to take forward with members’ steer. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3





 
Coordinated Crisis Support summary. 
 
For too many people, the possibility of a decent, socially acceptable standard of living is undermined by a financial 
crisis that puts their health and wellbeing at risk.  This might include a need for emergency food or fuel, urgent need 
to replace broken white goods or furniture, or emergency travel expenses. 
 
These needs are often addressed at a local level through local emergency assistance projects. At their best, such 
schemes can both provide emergency relief, and use this as an opportunity to start to develop relationships with 
people in need of support, not just to resolve an immediate crisis, but also help them to address any unde
[...]

Phone no: 020 664 3004 

E-mail: Jonathan.Bryant@local.gov.uk  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jonathan.Bryant@local.gov.uk


 

Resources Board  

10 September 2019 

 
 

     

Resources Board – Membership 2018/19 
 
Table One  
 

Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (7)  
Cllr Tim Oliver (Vice Chairman) Surrey County Council  

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE  Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys * Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson * Northumberland Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham  Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr David Leaf ** Bexley Council 
Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 
  

  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) London Borough of Islington  
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE* Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Terry Paul ** Newham London Borough Council 

Cllr Erica Lewis ** Lancaster City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford Council 

  
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) * Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council  

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Mike Bell ** North Somerset Council 
  
Independent (2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy Chair) * Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty * Brighton & Hove City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Loic Rich ** Cornwall Council 

 
* New Board Members  ** New Board Substitutes 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 

Resources Board  

10 September 2019 

 
 

     

Terms of Reference  
 
Purpose of Committee: Resources Board  
 

1. The LGA’s Resources Board will shape and develop the Association's policies and 
programmes in line with the LGA priorities in relation to: Local Government
[...]
ecovery and HMT’s Breathing Space initiative. 

 
31 Continue to make the case for an appropriately recognised and resourced local safety 

net, including work with partners on developing local approaches to crisis support and 
the future funding and use of Discretionary Housing Payment. 

 
32 Ensure that the LGA’s work on welfare reform is effectively integrated with work on 

housing, employment and health and continue to press Government for a more 
integrated approach to improving life chances and promoting social mobility.  Make the 
necessary links with the Troubled Families programme on outcomes for disadvantaged 
households. 

 
 
Financial implications 
 

 
33 This programme of work will be delivered with existing resources. Additional supporting 

projects may be commissioned subject to funds being available from a directorate / team 
budget. 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Resources Board  

10 September 2019 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 13 May 2019 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting.  Due to the recent Local 
Elections, members introduced themselves and the authorities they 
represented.   
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

- Cllr Murphy declared that their partner is employed by the Citizens 
Advice Bureau on the Money Advice Service.  This was in relation 
to item seven.   

- Cllr Rhodes declared that they are a landlord.  This was in relation 
to item six.   

 
No other declarations were made.   
 
Apologies were noted (which can be found at Appendix A).   
 

 

2   Update Reports 
  

 

 Part A of the Resources Board agenda makes up the update items and 
reports, which are for members to note.   
 

[...]
ton, Head of Local Government 
Finance, who updated members on the LGA’s work on the Fair Funding 
Review and Business Rates Retention. 
 
Following this update, members and officers proceeded to have a 
confidential discussion.  
 
Action 
 

1. Members noted the update.  
 

 

15   Note of last Resources Board meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed to the note of the last Resources Board that took place 
on Tuesday 26 February 2019.   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr David Harvey Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2a Local Government Finance Update
	Appendix B - Letter to Minister from Cllr. Richard Watts
	Appendix B - Response from Minister to Cllr. Richard Watts
	Appendix B - Letter to PSAA from Cllr. Richard Watts
	Appendix B - Response from PSAA to Cllr. Richard Watts

	2b Workforce Update (Confidential)
	3 Presentation from The Children's Society on Co-ordinated Crisis Support
	Item 3- crisis-support-programme-summary

	5 Membership and Terms of Reference 2019-20
	6 Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2019-20
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 May 2019
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Resources Board meeting
	Title:


	Resources Board

	Date:


	Tuesday 10 September 2019

	Venue:
	Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and, in particular, the new Board members.  

The following declaration of interest was made:

· Cllr House declared that he is a member of Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA)

No other declarations were made.  

Apologies were noted (which can be found at Appendix A).  


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Update Reports
 
	

	
	2a – Local Government Finance Update

Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced item 2a, the Local government Finance Update.  
Nicola said that her update focussed on Business Rate Retention, the Fair Funding Review and Audit issues, as there was a separate agenda item on the Spending Round.

Nicola reported that, as part of the Spending Round announcement, the Chancellor of the Exchequer had confirmed that there would be a one year delay to the implementation of the Fair Funding Review and 75 per cent Business Rate Retention. A number of joint working groups with MHCLG would continue to take place with various models still being looked at.

Members asked whether the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) was undertaking a fundamental review of distribution through the Fair Funding Review or whether smaller scale changes were being considered. The Chair responded by saying that given the nature of local government finance reform, some authorities would benefit more than others in any new system and so it would not be easy to reach a common LGA position. He said that although the proposals that have emerged so far seem quite fundamental, it is still not clear how individual councils will fare.

With regard to audit, Nicola reported that there have been significant delays with auditing in a large number of councils due to resourcing issues at the auditing firm EY. She said that the Chair of the Resources Board has written to both the Minister for Local Government and the PSAA seeking reassurances that councils will not be penalised as a result of this and had received positive responses. She added that the Redmond Review into the effectiveness of local authority financial reporting and the audit regime was launched in July and Sir Tony Redmond has been invited to the next meeting of the Resources Board on 19 November to update members.

Cllr House, a board member of PSAA, noted that the delays to audits were wider than EY and this issue will continue due to the availability of auditors and the overlap of timing with NHS audits. He said that the problem is mainly to do with the early deadline in July and that this needs to be pushed back. He suggested that the LGA, through the Resources Board, should give this feedback to the Redmond Review.

Cllr Taylor, thanked the Chair for his letters and welcomed the responses from PSAA and the Minister for Local Government.  She noted that it is now a wider issue as there are over 200 councils with late audits. She stated that local authorities have had operated commercial accounts for years so the work is not new, and she pointed to the impact the delay to the audit was having on Stevenage Borough Council. This includes potential financial penalties for late housing benefit audits. Cllr Taylor was keen for the LGA to feed into the Redmond Review.

Cllr House also wanted assurances that local authorities would not be affected by late audits due to factors outside of their control.

The Board agreed that the Chair would write to the new Minister for Local Government outlining their concerns.
Decision

The Board noted the update. 

Actions

Cllr Watts to write to the new Minister outlining the Board’s concerns around late audits.
2b - Workforce update

The Chair noted that Item 2b was a confidential update and asked any press and public present to leave the room.

Naomi Cooke – Head of Workforce – introduced item 2b, the Workforce Update. She updated members on developments with the various pay negotiations and other issues since her paper was written.

Cllr Sharon Taylor provided the Board with an update on her work as the LGA’s Equalities & Diversity Champion. In particular, she highlighted the fact that the LGA Diversity and Inclusion conference on 1 October was now fully booked.

The Chair thanked Naomi and Cllr Taylor for their updates and returned the meeting to public session.

Decision

The Board noted the updates.

2c - European Structural Investment Fund update

Paul Green - Adviser, gave a verbal update on the European Structural Investment Fund. In particular, he highlighted the following points:
· There are still huge delays in the allocation of European Social Fund (ESF) and pressure is being put on the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to improve its performance so that the money is not lost when we leave the ESIF programme. The LGA has called for there to be an evaluation of the ESIF programme, which is being undertaken.

· The next Growth Programme Board is taking place w/c 16 September and therefore cannot provide a further update.

· There is concern that the launch of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) will take longer than expected, increasing the likelihood for a gap in funding for schemes funded by the ESIF programme. However, there is scope for a more radical scheme that is a localised, place based fund.

· The Government restated in the Spending Round that a domestic replacement will be introduced even in the event of a ‘no deal’ Brexit. This has been a key win for the LGA and has provided a level of certainty for local areas.

Board members raised the following points:

· Concern about the lack of progress or consultation by the Government on an ESIF replacement.

· The process for allocating funding under the UKSPF will be crucial. It is important that the money gets to those communities who really need it, rather than just those that are good at bidding.

· It would be helpful if good practice from around the country could be shared in relation to councils’ preparedness for Brexit.

The Chair thanked Paul for the update.

Decision

Members noted the update.

Action

Members to provide examples of ESIF programmes in their community to Paul.

2d - Universal Credit / Welfare Reform update

Rose Doran, Senior Adviser, gave a verbal update on Universal Credit and Welfare Reform and made the following points:

· The new Secretary of State at the DWP is Therese Coffey MP.

· The regulations on Universal Credit passed through Parliament just before the recess.

· The LGA has been doing a lot of work over the summer on Local Housing Allowance (LHA) developing a shared position with stakeholders, namely, to restore LHA rates to at least the 30th percentile of rents when the freeze ends next year.

· The Government has allocated an additional £40 million for Discretionary Housing Payments but the identified gap in funding is more like £800 million.

· The LGA has commissioned research to look at the impact of the freeze on LHA on local authorities as most research to date has looked at the impact on residents.

· Contributing to the Government’s ‘breathing space’ consultation and seeking a statutory moratorium on any debt recovery for individuals who have engaged with debt advice agencies.

· The protocol with Citizens Advice on recovering debts is having a positive effect. It includes the need for fair collection and enforcement policies and the ability for councils to take back cases involving vulnerable families.
Members asked whether there was any feedback from the DWP on the effect of the freeze on LHA. Rose explained that although it has reduced the amount of Housing Benefit paid out, there was evidence that it had shifted costs onto local authorities, and landlords had not lowered their rents as the Government had hoped.

Decision
Members noted the update.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Presentation from The Children's Society on Co-ordinated Crisis Support
 
	

	
	The Chair asked Rose to introduce the next item – a presentation by Dr. Sam Royston (Director of Policy and Research), Toby North (Senior Public Affairs Officer – local government) and George Dunstall (Programme Manager - Coordinated Crisis Support), from the Children’s Society on Co-ordinated crisis support.

Rose explained that the LGA has been part of the advisory panel engaged by The Children’s Society in the design of the crisis support programme  and have agreed with them that, where possible, the LGA will draw on the learning from their work and integrate it with our Reshaping Financial Support Action Learning Programme. The LGA will also offer support and advice, where appropriate, for their engagement with participating councils.
The presentation covered 4 main areas:

1. What has happened to the Discretionary Social Fund

2. Research on what has happened on the ground with local welfare provision

3. Practical measures contained in the Coordinated Crisis Support Programme

4. Recommendations for future policy and practice

Sam explained that with the abolition of the Discretionary Social Fund, there are now 3 main ways in which support is provided to individuals in need – Discretionary Housing Payments, Council tax reduction and local welfare assistance. He said that funding for assistance across England has dropped from £140 million in the last year of the Discretionary Social Fund (2012/13) to around £30 million in 2017/18. There has also been a 75 per cent reduction in the number of people receiving assistance over the same period.

However, Sam said that despite the extremely challenging financial context for Local Government, many local authorities are innovating in this area and using local welfare assistance to support their most vulnerable residents.

He added that in the absence of effective welfare assistance in some areas, other statutory and voluntary sector organisations are piecing together their own crisis support networks to try to fill the gaps. However, many families find the system of support exhausting, or struggle to access any help at all. 

Sam explained that Coordinated Crisis Provision is being piloted across four Local Authority areas in England and Wales and seeks to bring together voluntary sector agencies delivering crisis support to individuals and families.

Sam concluded the presentation by outlining the Children’s Society’s policy recommendations, namely:

Broader action is undoubtedly required from central government to tackle the key underlying drivers that are pushing families into financial crisis.

A national system of no interest loans should be introduced to help improve the flexibility of household finances.

Local Welfare Assistance can and must play a key role in the provision of crisis support, but it can only do so if central government provides the resources, certainty and guidance to enable local authorities to deliver schemes that are fit for purpose. 

Funding allocations for LWA should be ring-fenced and be accompanied by statutory guidance and basic reporting requirements to help councils implement best-practice and ensure a consistent minimum level of support wherever families live.

Members made the following points in response to the presentation:

· This should be seen in the context of significant funding challenges for local government

· There are separate issues for two tier areas. For example, housing departments in lower tier councils are often where crises manifest themselves.

· There are often huge delays in resolving cases, particularly around timely payment of Universal Credit.

· Budgeting loans are a mixed blessing as many people will not be able to afford repayments.

· There are many things that councils can offer outside of specific welfare schemes which can be very effective.

Sam thanked members for their feedback and said that if any individual councils wanted to have a presentation to get in touch.

Rose said that she would bring an update on the LGA’s work on ‘reshaping financial support’ to a future Board meeting.

The Chair thanked Sam, Toby and George for their presentation.
Decision
 

Members noted the contents of the presentation. 

Action

Presentation to be circulated by email to the Board. 


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review
 
	

	
	Sarah Pickup introduced the report. She emphasised the LGA’s approach to the one-year announcement which had been to call on the Government to meet the funding gap, particularly in social care and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) services, and the need for certainty including the continuation of all current funding streams. The LGA's work in advance of the 2020 Spending Review would continue.

The announcements provided for a funding package of £3.5 billion for council services including £1 billion new money for social care and £700 million for SEND, a proposed council tax referendum limit of 2 per cent and additional adult social care precept of 2 per cent. A one year delay in the implementation of further business rates retention and the Fair Funding Review has also been announced.

Members made the following comments:

· sought clarification on the distribution of the £1 billion social care grant, and asked when further information would be known on allocations.

· Welcomed the additional money for SEND but pointed out it was already being subsidised from outside the Dedicated Schools Grant.

· On the 2 per cent referendum limit, some had built in an assumption of 3 per cent so would have to fill the gap. Others pressed for shire districts to have a £5 limit or to have the same limit as PCCs.

· asked about the status of negative RSG.

· Raised concerns about the future of the New Homes Bonus

· Councils were facing demands of homelessness and rough sleeping and inflation including wage pressure.

· Suggested the LGA should argue for more freedoms and flexibilities including charging for blue badges and single person discounts.

· Some felt that the LGA should have been more cautious in its reaction to the announcement. Others thought that the tone of the LGA response was correct.

· We should remember that council tax was not external funding.

 Sarah Pickup responded to the points made:

· The LGA had reacted to a better than expected one year settlement - which confirmed current funding streams, met new pressures and inflation and provided some funds in recognition of underlying pressures. We are clear that it does not address our need for a sustainable, long term funding solution but recognise it as a good one year deal.

· On SEND we have been clear that there is an underlying problem and welcome the review. 

· The social care grant may be distributed on the basis of the adults social care relative needs formula or it is possible there may be an element of the grant that is distributed in a way that takes into account the ability to raise income through council tax. We had also sought clarification as to whether the £1bn is in the base going forward.

· We understand that negative RSG is in the base for next year but she noted that once increased business rates retention comes in this issue will be overtaken by new distribution mechanisms and any issues will need to be addressed through transitional arrangements.

· On council tax referendum limits, she said we were pushing for the continuation of the £5 higher limit for shire districts and believe this is likely to continue.

· She noted shire districts would benefit from another year of retention gains under the 50 per cent system as the reset has been deferred which had been something DCN had called for.

· We understood that New Homes Bonus would be confirmed for 2020/21 for one year only, further details would be in the technical consultation. A review would be undertaken to determine future arrangements.

· She noted that the public health grant is due to roll into business rates in 2021 and the formula may change at that point.

· We are expecting a technical consultation on the 2020/21 settlement before the end of September which should set out consultation proposals on the distribution of the new adult social care grant, arrangements for the New Homes Bonus and council tax referendum principles amongst other things.

· Confirmation that freedoms and flexibilities, and access to new forms of income remained part of our campaign for the 2020 Spending Review. 

Members thanked Sarah for the update and asked for her comments to be circulated to the Board ahead of the full minutes.

Decision

Members noted the report.   

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Membership and Terms of Reference 2019-20
 
	

	
	Due to time restrictions, the report was not introduced.

Decision

Members:

1. Noted the membership of the Board for 2019/20;

2. Agreed the Board’s Terms of Reference for 2019/20;

3. Agreed to Membership of any Outside Bodies; and
4. Agreed to the reappointment of the Equalities & Diversity Champion – Cllr. Sharon Taylor.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2019-20
 
	

	
	Due to time restrictions, the report was not introduced.

Decision

Members agreed their priorities and work programme for the 2019/20 meeting cycle.

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 May 2019
 
	

	
	Decision

The minutes of the Resources Board meeting held on 13 May 2019 were agreed.


	


</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Richard Watts
	Islington Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Tim Oliver
	Surrey County Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Keith House
	Eastleigh Borough Council

	
	Cllr Jason Zadrozny
	Ashfield District Council


	Members
	 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Finch
	Essex County Council

	
	Cllr Daniel Humphreys
	Worthing Borough Council

	
	Cllr Richard Wenham
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	
	Cllr Tudor Evans OBE
	Plymouth City Council

	
	Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Cllr Tony Newman
	Croydon Council

	
	Cllr Tom Beattie
	Corby Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Marland
	Milton Keynes Council

	
	Cllr Sue Murphy CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Phelim MacCafferty
	Brighton & Hove City Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Peter Jackson
	Northumberland Council

	
	Cllr Roger Phillips
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Adam Paynter
	Cornwall Council


	In Attendance
	 
	


	LGA Officers
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]